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Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

Pursuant to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment

Telecommunications Act
1987

Engineering Associates Act
1961

Misuse of Drugs Act 1975,
and Health Act 1956

Labour Department Act 1954

Minimum Wage Act 1983
Forests Act 1949

Fisheries (1987-88 Jack
Mackerel Quota) Regu-
lations 1987

Title or Subject-matter
Radio Regulations 1987
Engineering Associates Fees Regulations 1987
Health (Needles and Syringes) Regulations 1987
Employment (Information) 1954,
Amendment No. 1
Minimum Wage Order (No. 2) 1987 ..
Forest Produce Import and Export Regula’nons
1966, Amendment No. 9

Fisheries (1987-88 Jack Mackerel
Allocation) Notice 1987

Regulations

Quota

Postage and Packaging Charge: Mail Orders

Serial
Number

1987/412
1987/413
1987/414
1987/415

1987/416
1987/417

1987/418

Date of
Enactment

17/12/87
17/12/87
17/12/87
17/12/87

17/12/87
17/12/87

18/12/87

Price
Code

15-C
2-A

2-A

2-A
3-B

Postage

and
Pack-
aging
$4.10

$2.20
$2.85
$2.20

$2.20
$2.85

$2.85

If two or more copies ordered, the remittance should cover the casb price and the maximum charge for the total value of purchases
as follows:

Total Value of Maximum
Purchases Charge
$ $
Upto $2.75 0.95
$2.76 to $11.00 2.20
$11.01 to $50.00 5.50
$50.00 and above 9.00
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Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Government Bookshops. Please quote title and serial numbers. Prices for quantities
supplied on application.

Government Bookshops are located at Hannaford Burton Building, 25 Rutland Street (Private Bag, C.P.0.), Auckland 1; Kings
Arcade (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Head Office, Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Wellington Trade Centre, Cubacade
(Private Bag), Wellington 1; 159 Hereford Street (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; Cargill House, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104),

Dunedin.

V. R. WARD, Government Printer.

Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 16) 1987

Pursuant to regulation 17 of the Import Control Regulations
1973*, (““the regulations”) the Minister of Trade and Industry
hereby gives the following notice:

Notice

1. (1) This notice may be cited as the Import Control
Exemption Notice (No. 16) 1987.

(2) This notice shall come into force on the 18th day of
December 1987.

2. Goods of the classes specified in the First Schedule hereto,
imported from and being the produce or manufacture of any
country, are hereby exempted from the requirement of a
licence under the regulations.

3. The exemption from the requirement of a licence under the
said regulations, in respect of the classes of goods set forth in
the Second Schedule hereto, imported from and being the
produce or manufacture of any country, included in the
exemption notice shown in the Third Schedule, is hereby
withdrawn.

*S.R. 1973/86
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1977/14
Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1977/289
Amendment No. 3: S.R. 19807246
Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1985/61
Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1985/186
Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1987/116
Amendment No. 7: S.R. 1987/215

First Schedule
Exemption Created

Classes of Goods

A motor vehicle, which is the personal property of the
importer, and has been owned and used by the importer for a

period of 90 days and registered in the name of the importer
overseas prior to delivery for export to New Zealand. Provided
that:

a Only one vehicle per importer may be imported under this
exemption in any 12 month period; and

b For the purposes of this exemption the expression “‘used”
means driven by the importer, on public roads, other than
for the purpose of, or for purposes incidental to, testing
or registering the vehicle, or delivering the vehicle for
export to New Zealand.

Second Schedule

Exemption Withdrawn

Date of
Exempting
Notice

16 June 1987
(Gazette of 18
dune 1987).

Classes of Goods

A motor vehicle, which is the personal
property of the importer, and has been
owned and used by, and registered in
the name of, the owner overseas prior
to delivery for export to New Zealand.
Provided that only one vehicle per
person may be imported in any 12
month period.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1987.
DAVID CAYGILL, Minister of Trade and Industry.

EXPLANATORY NOTE: This exemption notice increases the
period of ownership to 90 days.
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