Postage





The New Zealand Gazette

OF THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 1987

WELLINGTON: FRIDAY, 18 DECEMBER 1987 — ISSUE NO. 229

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

Pursuant to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment	Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price Code	and Pack- aging
Telecommunications Act 1987	Radio Regulations 1987	1987/412	17/12/87	15-C	\$4.10
Engineering Associates Act 1961	Engineering Associates Fees Regulations 1987	1987/413	17/12/87	2-A	\$2.20
Misuse of Drugs Act 1975, and Health Act 1956	Health (Needles and Syringes) Regulations 1987	1987/414	17/12/87	5-B	\$2.85
Labour Department Act 1954	Employment (Information) Regulations 1954, Amendment No. 1	1987/415	17/12/87	2-A	\$2.20
Minimum Wage Act 1983	Minimum Wage Order (No. 2) 1987	1987/416	17/12/87	2-A	\$2.20
Forests Act 1949	Forest Produce Import and Export Regulations 1966, Amendment No. 9	1987/417	17/12/87	3-B	\$2.85
Fisheries (1987-88 Jack Mackerel Quota) Regu- lations 1987	Fisheries (1987-88 Jack Mackerel Quota Allocation) Notice 1987	1987/418	18/12/87	4-B	\$2.85

Postage and Packaging Charge: Mail Orders

If two or more copies ordered, the remittance should cover the cash price and the maximum charge for the total value of purchases as follows:

Total Value of Purchases \$	Maximum Charge \$
Up to \$2.75	0.95
\$2.76 to \$11.00	2.20
\$11.01 to \$50.00	5.50
\$50.00 and above	9.00

Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Government Bookshops. Please quote title and serial numbers. Prices for quantities supplied on application.

Government Bookshops are located at Hannaford Burton Building, 25 Rutland Street (Private Bag, C.P.O.), Auckland 1; Kings Arcade (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Head Office, Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Wellington Trade Centre, Cubacade (Private Bag), Wellington 1; 159 Hereford Street (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; Cargill House, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin.

V. R. WARD, Government Printer.

Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 16) 1987

Pursuant to regulation 17 of the Import Control Regulations 1973*, ("the regulations") the Minister of Trade and Industry hereby gives the following notice:

Notice

- 1. (1) This notice may be cited as the Import Control Exemption Notice (No. 16) 1987.
- (2) This notice shall come into force on the 18th day of December 1987.
- Goods of the classes specified in the First Schedule hereto, imported from and being the produce or manufacture of any country, are hereby exempted from the requirement of a licence under the regulations.
- 3. The exemption from the requirement of a licence under the said regulations, in respect of the classes of goods set forth in the Second Schedule hereto, imported from and being the produce or manufacture of any country, included in the exemption notice shown in the Third Schedule, is hereby withdrawn.

*S.R. 1973/86

Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1977/14 Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1977/289 Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1980/246 Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1985/61 Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1985/186 Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1987/116 Amendment No. 7: S.R. 1987/215

First Schedule

Exemption Created

Classes of Goods

A motor vehicle, which is the personal property of the importer, and has been owned and used by the importer for a

period of 90 days and registered in the name of the importer overseas prior to delivery for export to New Zealand. Provided that:

- a Only one vehicle per importer may be imported under this exemption in any 12 month period; and
- b For the purposes of this exemption the expression "used" means driven by the importer, on public roads, other than for the purpose of, or for purposes incidental to, testing or registering the vehicle, or delivering the vehicle for export to New Zealand.

Second Schedule

Exemption Withdrawn

A motor vehicle, which is the personal property of the importer, and has been owned and used by, and registered in the name of, the owner overseas prior to delivery for export to New Zealand. Provided that only one vehicle per person may be imported in any 12 month period.

16 June 1987 (*Gazette* of 18 June 1987).

Date of

Exempting Notice

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1987. DAVID CAYGILL. Minister of Trade and Industry.

EXPLANATORY NOTE: This exemption notice increases the period of ownership to 90 days.

,